
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.   
 

For further information please call 0191 643 5359. 
 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
16 September 2022 

 
To be held on Tuesday, 27 September 2022 in Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink 
North, Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of substitutes 

 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
  
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 August 
2022. 
 

5 - 12 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

 

 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 

13 - 18 

 
6.   21/02519/FUL, Tynemouth Library, 36 Front Street, Tynemouth 

 
To determine a full planning application from North Tyneside Council 
for demolition of existing buildings.  Redevelop the site to provide a 
community facility with Library services, ICT, Tourist Information, 
flexible spaces for community use, financial Services and a Changing 
Places Bathroom.  Residential accommodation to provide 6no flats to 
be accessed from Middle Street via stairs and a lift, including parking.  
Substation to be rebuilt to suit modern requirements. 
 

19 - 62 

 
7.   20/00321/FUL, Friends Meeting House, 23 Front Street, Whitley 

Bay 
 
To determine a full planning application from the Clerk of the 
Monkseaton Meeting House for conservation and renovation of the pre-
1911 elements of the building.  Demolition of the existing front porch 
and rear extensions of the building dating from 1911 to 1980.  
Construction of a new front porch (modelled on the existing) and rear 
extension connected to the main building.  The front and rear gardens 
will be remodelled to provide access for all.    
 

63 - 94 

 
8.   21/00174/FUL, 1-2 East Parade, Whitley Bay 

 
To determine a full planning application from North Eastern Holdings 
Ltd for demolition of existing building and erection of residential 
development comprising 19no. 2-bed apartments, with associated 
vehicular access, landscaping and other associated works. 
 

95 - 
136 

 
9.   22/01502/FULH, 23 Monks Way, Tynemouth 

 
To determine a full householder planning application from Mr Nathan 
Sandy for over garage extension and porch to front elevation. 
Replacement of timber cladding with smooth white fibre cement 
cladding. 
 

137 - 
146 

 
10.   22/01328/FUL, Land Adjacent to Third Avenue, Tyne Tunnel 

Trading Estate 
 
To determine a full planning application from Northumberland Estates 
for construction of battery energy storage containers and substation 
buildings, together with associated electrical infrastructure, small 
operational buildings, security fencing, CCTV, improved access tracks 
and structural landscaping. 

147 - 
172 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Ken Barrie Councillor Julie Cruddas 
Councillor Muriel Green Councillor Margaret Hall 
Councillor John Hunter Councillor Chris Johnston 
Councillor Tommy Mulvenna Councillor John O'Shea 
Councillor Paul Richardson (Deputy Chair) Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair) 
Councillor Jane Shaw  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 30 August 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, L Bones, P Earley, M Hall, 
John Hunter, L Marshall, T Mulvenna, J O'Shea, 
P Richardson and J Shaw 

 
  In attendance: 

Councillors S Day, C Johnston and E Parker-Leonard 
 

Apologies:  Councillors J Cruddas and M Green 
 
  
PQ22/22 Appointment of substitutes 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported: 
Councillor L Bones for Councillor C Johnston 
Councillor P Earley for Councillor M A Green 
Councillor L Marshall for Councillor J Cruddas 
 
  
PQ23/22 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor L Bones stated that, with reference to planning applications 20/00136/FUL and 
20/00137/LBC, Vacant Land to the South and North of Tynemouth Metro Station, he had 
campaigned on behalf of a candidate standing for election in the Tynemouth Ward but he 
had not expressed any personal opinions on the applications, he had an open mind to the 
arguments to be presented at the meeting and he had not predetermined the matters. 
  
Councillor L Marshall stated that she had been contacted by residents living in the Wallsend 
Ward regarding planning application 22/01053/FUL, Football Pitches West of St. Peters 
Road, Wallsend but she had remained neutral on the matter with no fixed opinion and she 
had not predetermined the matter. 
 
  
PQ24/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 2 August 2022 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
  
PQ25/22 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Tuesday, 30 August 2022 

PQ26/22 20/00136/FUL, Vacant land to the North and South of Tynemouth Metro 
Station Building to the East of the Metroline, Tynemouth 
 

The Chair of the Committee explained that as planning applications 20/0136/FUL and 
20/00137/LBC were both in relation to the same development, the Committee would deal 
with both applications together for the planning officer’s presentation, speaking and 
questions. The Committee would then consider and vote on each application separately.   
  
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
and supporting documentation circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning 
application from Station Developments Ltd for a mixed use scheme comprising 130sqm 
A1/A3/A4 use and 71no. one, two and three bedroom residential units with 43 car parking 
spaces, cycle parking, public realm improvement and landscaping on land to the south of 
Tynemouth Station; new access from Tynemouth Road; partial demolition of the stone 
perimeter wall to Tynemouth Road; and car parking on land to the north of Tynemouth 
Station; widening of access from Station Terrace. 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme, Ms Joan Hewitt of Birtley 
Avenue, Tynemouth had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. Ms Hewitt 
described Tynemouth Station as being the jewel in the crown of the Tynemouth 
Conservation Area and a vibrant hub for social and community events. She stated that 150 
local residents had come together to form the Tynemouth Action Group who had 
unanimously agreed to oppose the proposed development. She highlighted her objections in 

[...]
ings in the area, the applicant’s revisions to the design 
and the relevant planning policy documents; 

d)     the opinions of the Council’s design officer and Heritage England on the level of harm 
which would be caused to the listed building and the conservation area and whether any 
harm would be outweighed by the public benefits provided by the development; 

e)     the outcome of the applicant’s viability assessment and the Council’s independent 
review of this assessment which demonstrated that, with the exception of a financial 
contribution towards the Coastal Mitigation Strategy, the financial contributions 
requested by service areas should not be sought; 

f)      the impact of the development on existing and future residents in terms of noise and 
vibration and the risk of a “canyon effect”; 

g)     the impact of the loss of grassland and scrub habitat and the proposed mitigating 
measures and landscaping scheme; and 

h)     the effect of Policy S3.3 of the Local Plan which identified Tynemouth Station as a key 
site for providing 1011m² of additional retail floorspace. 

  
Following the planning officer’s presentation, speaking and questions, Councillors Johnston 
and Day withdrew from the meeting during the Committee’s delibrations and voting on the 
application. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application subject to completion of 
a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the 
addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; and 
(2) the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development be authorised to determine the 

Page 7



 

4 
Tuesday, 30 August 2022 

application following the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure a financial contribution of £23,927 towards 
delivery of the Council’s Coastal Mitigation Strategy. 
 
  
PQ27/22 20/00137/LBC, Vacant land to the North and South of Tyn
[...]
the Planning Committee should ensure that their response to any 
lobbying is not such as to give reasonable grounds for their impartiality to be 
questioned. However all members of the Council should ensure that any 
responses do not give reasonable grounds for suggesting that a decision has 
already been made by the Council. 
 
Members of the Planning Committee should not act as agents (represent or 
undertake any work) for people pursuing planning applications nor should they 
put pressure on officers for a particular recommendation. 
 

Page 16



 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
CONTENTS 

 
6 21/02519/FUL  Tynemouth  
  

Tynemouth Library 36 Front Street Tynemouth Tyne And Wear NE30 
4DZ  

  
Speaking rights granted to Mrs Patricia Stevens of Northumberland 
Terrace, Tynemouth. 
 

 
7 20/00321/FUL  Monkseaton 

South 
 

  
Friends Meeting House 23 Front Street Whitley Bay Tyne And Wear 
NE25 8AQ  

  
Speaking rights granted to: 
Mr Colin Barrett of Bygate Road, Monkseaton 
Mr Maurice Searle of Searle Town and Country Planning 
Mr Gavin Kirby of Front Street, Monkseaton 
 

 
8 21/00174/FUL  Whitley Bay  
  

1 - 2 East Parade Whitley Bay Tyne And Wear NE26 1AW  
  
 
9 22/01502/FULH  Tynemouth  
  

23 Monks Way Tynemouth Tyne And Wear NE30 2QN  
  

 
 
10 22/01328/FUL  Chirton  
  

Land Adjacent To Third Avenue Tyne Tunnel Trading Estate North 
Shields Tyne And Wear   

  
 
 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
Application 
No: 

21/02519/FUL Author: Rebecca Andison 

Date valid: 4 January 2022 : 0191 643 6321 
Target 
decision date: 

1 March 2022 Ward: Tynemouth 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: Tynemouth Library, 36 Front Street, Tynemouth, Tyne And Wear, 
NE30 4DZ 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings.  Redevelop the site to provide a 
community facility with Library services, ICT, Tourist Information, flexible 
spaces for community use, financial Services and a Changing Places 
Bathr
[...]
works@northtyneside.gov.uk for further information 
 
Highway Inspection before dvlpt  (I46) 
 
Contact ERH Erect Scaffolding on Rd  (I12) 
 
Street Naming and numbering  (I45) 
 
No Doors Gates to Project Over Highways  (I10) 
 
The applicant is advised that end users will not be eligible for any parking permits 
in this area and the onus will be on the developer to convey this information to 
these users.  Contact Parking.control@northtyneside.gov.uk for further 
information. 
 
 
 
  

Page 46



 

 
 

 
Application reference: 21/02519/FUL 
Location: Tynemouth Library, 36 Front Street, Tynemouth, Tyne And Wear  
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings.  Redevelop the site to provide a 
community facility with Library services, ICT, Tourist Information, flexible 
spaces for community use, financial Services and a Changing Places 
Bathroom.  Residential accommodation to provide 6no flats to be accessed 
from Middle Street via stairs and a lift, including parking.  Substation to be 
rebuilt to suit modern requirements. 
Not to scale 
Date: 15.09.2022 

© Crown Copyright and database right 
2011.  Ordnance Survey Licence 
Number 0100016801 

 
 
 

Page 47



 

Appendix 1 – 21/02519/FUL 
Item 1 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Internal Consultees 
1.1 Highway Network Manager 
1.2 This application is for the demolition of the existing buildings, redevelopment 
of the site to provide a community facility with library services, ICT, tourist 
information, flexible spaces for community use, financial services and a changing 
places bathroom, residential accommodation to provide 6 flats to be accessed 
from Middle Street via stairs and a lift with parking, the substation is to be rebuilt 
to suit modern requirements. 
 
1.3 The site is in Tynemouth village with good links to public transport and there 
are parking restrictions in the vicinity of the site so a reduced parking provision is 
considered to be acceptable in this instance.  Two cycle storage spaces 
[...]
06 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and the addition, omission or amendment of any other 
conditions considered necessary; and 

b) authorise the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development 
to determine the application following the completion of the Section 
106 Legal Agreement to secure the following: 
i. Affordable Housing: financial equivalent to 1.46 units; 
ii. Ecology: £4,095 towards habitat creation/management and 

footpath improvements; 
iii. Parks and Green Space: £11,181 towards environmental 

improvements to Local Parks and to the local area; 
iv. Equipped Play: £13,300 towards Investment in Council’s 

children's equipped play site offer; 
v. Employment and Training: £5,000 or 1 apprenticeship; and 
vi. Coastal Mitigation: £6,403 towards specific coastal mitigation 

projects and coastal service. 
 
 
 
 

Page 95

Agenda Item 8



 

INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 Main Issues 
The main issues in this case are; 
- Principle of the proposed development 
- North Tyneside 5-year housing land supply 
- Impact on amenity 
- Impact on character and appearance of site and surrounding area 
- Impact on biodiversity 
- Highway impact 
 
1.2 Consultation responses and representations received as result of the publicity 
given to this application are set out in the appendix to this report. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The site to which the application relates is the former 42nd Street Public 
House, which is located on the corner of East Parade and North Parade in the 
designated town centre of Whitley Bay.  The existing building is a largely two 
storey pitched roof structure with frontages facing onto both East Parade (the 
seafront) and North Parade.  An incurtilage car park is positioned beyond the 
north west facing elevation.  Seaview residential care home, a flat roofed four 
storey building, abuts the north western facing boundary of the application site.  
Beyond the south western boundary is an ac
[...]
en 
meet the housing, business and other development needs of an area, and 
respond positively to wider opportunities for growth.  
 
14.3 The Council does not have a 5-year supply of deliverable housing sites.  It 
therefore follows that planning permission should be granted unless the impacts 
of the development significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  It is 
officer opinion that the impacts of the development would not significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  It is therefore recommended that planning 
permission should be granted subject to a S106 Legal Agreement and conditions. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to: 

a) indicate that it is minded to grant this application subject to an 
agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 and the addition, omission or amendment of any other 
conditions considered necessary; and 

b) authorise the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development 
to determine the application following the completion of the Section 
106 Legal Agreement to secure the following: 

i. Affordable Housing: financial equivalent to 1.46 units; 
ii. Ecology: £4,095 towards habitat creation/management and 

footpath improvements; 
iii. Parks and Green Space: £11,181 towards environmental 

improvements to Local Parks and to the local area; 

Page 109



 

iv. Equipped Play: £13,300 towards Investment in Council’s 
children's equipped play site offer; 

v. Employment and Training: £5,000 or 1 apprenticeship; and 
vi. Coastal Mitigation: £6,403 towards specific coastal mitigation 

projects and coastal service. 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications: 
         Existing Site Location Plan, 100-00, rev.1, 27.11.20 
         Proposed Site Plan, 200-00, rev.7, 06.09.22 
         Proposed Ground Floor Plan, 210-01, rev.9, 06.09.22 
         
[...]
ial 
assistance that has been, that will or that could be provided to a relevant 
authority by the Minister of the Crown (such as New Homes Bonus payments) or 
sums that a relevant authority has received or will or could receive in payment of 
the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL).  It is not considered that the proposal 
results in any local financial considerations.      
 
14.0 Conclusion 
14.1 Members need to determine whether the proposal is acceptable in terms of 
the impact on residential amenity and whether it will have a detrimental impact on 
the streetscene. 
 
14.2 It is officer advice that the proposal will have a detrimental impact on 
residential amenity and the streetscene. The application is recommended for 
refusal. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Refused 
 
 
Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.     The proposed first floor side extension, by virtue of its size, height and 
position in relation to the neighbouring properties, Nos. 12 and 14 Marshmont 
Avenue, would have a significant overbearing impact on the residents of those 
properties, resulting in an unacceptable loss of residential amenity in terms of 
loss of outlook and light from the rear gardens and windows; contrary to Policies 
DM6.1 and DM6.2 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017 and the Design Quality 
SPD. 
 

Page 142



 

2.    The proposed first floor side extension, by virtue of its flat roof, is not in 
keeping with the design of the existing dwelling and would be out of character 
with the host dwelling and neighbouring properties.  The proposal is therefore 
considered to be contrary to policies DM6.1 and DM6.2 of the North Tyneside 
Local Plan 2017. 
 
 
Statement under Article 35 of the Town & Country (Development 
Management Procedure) (England) Order 2015): 
The proposal would not improve the economic, social and environmental 
conditions of the area nor does it comply with the development plan and 
therefore does not comprise sustainable development. There were no 
amendments t

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 27 September 2022 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors K Barrie, John Hunter, C Johnston, 
L Marshall, T Mulvenna, J O'Shea, P Richardson and 
J Shaw 

 
Apologies:  Councillors J Cruddas, M Green and M Hall 

 
  
PQ31/22 Appointment of substitutes 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute members 
was reported: 
Councillor L Marshall for Councillor M Hall 
 
  
PQ32/22 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor C Johnston declared a non-registerable interest in planning application 
22/01502/FULH, 23 Monks Way, Tynemouth because he lived in close proximity to the 
application site and took no part in the discussion or voting on the matter. 
  
Councillor J O’Shea stated that as he had previously expressed his support for planning 
application 21/00174/FUL, 1-2 East Parade, Whitley Bay and took no part in the discussion 
or voting on the matter. 
  
Councillor P Richardson stated that whilst he lived near the site of planning application 
20/00321/FUL, Friends Meeting House, 23 Front Street, Whitley Bay he had not 
predetermined the application and had an open mind to the arguments to be presented at 
the meeting.  
  
 
  
PQ33/22 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 August 2022 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
  
PQ34/22 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
  
 
 
  



 

2 
Tuesday, 27 September 2022 

PQ35/22 21/02519/FUL, Tynemouth Library, 36 Front Street, Tynemouth 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full planning 
application from North Tyneside Council for demolition of existing buildings.  Redevelop the 
site to provide a community facility with Library services, ICT, Tourist Information, flexible 
spaces for community use, financial Services and a Changing Places Bathroom.  
Residential accommodation to provide 6no flats to be accessed from Middle Street via stairs 
and a lift, including parking.  Substation to be rebuilt to suit modern requirements.  
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Mrs P Stevens of 
Northumberland Terrace, Tynemouth had been granted permission to speak to the 
Committee. As Mrs Stevens was unable to attend the meeting she submitted a written 
statement which was considered by the Committee. Within the statement Mrs Stevens set 
out four grounds of objection relating to: 
a)   a lack of proper publicity regarding the development,  
b)     the Council’s failure to adequately maintain the existing building,  
c)     the unexplored option of listing the building as a community asset; and 
d)     the impact of the proposed demolition on the character and heritage of the area. 
  
Sharon Mackay of North Tyneside Council addressed the Committee to respond to Mrs 
Stevens comments. Sharon explained how the Council had initiated an options appraisal of 
the building in 2018. As this had concluded that the refurbishment of the existing building 
was unviable, proposals for its demolition and redevelopment had been prepared in 
conjunction with Northern Powergrid, to replace the electricity sub-station, and Newcastle 
Building Society to co-locate a service within the library. Proposals had been subject to a 
public consultation exercise in 2021 and the plans had been revised taking into account the 
views of residents and Historic England who were satisfied that little of the original building 
remained. The proposed development would deliver a high quality building that would reflect 
the original design and provide significant community benefits in terms of library and 
community facilities, a changing places bathroom, commercial space and 6 new homes. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of Sharon Mackay, her colleague Richard 
Brook, and officers and made comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular 
consideration to: 
a)            whether there was any evidence of deliberate neglect of the existing building; 
b)            the extent to which the Council had sought heritage funding grants to refurbish the 

existing library building; 
c)            the location of the proposed railings to the front curtilage of the building; 
d)            the area of floorspace on the ground floor allocated to community, library and 

commercial use and the area to be used as a one bedroom apartment; 
e)            the location and outlook from the two ground floor apartment windows; 
f)             comparisons with a similar development in Wooler, Northumberland; 
g)            details of the proposed storage of commercial and residential refuse bins; 
h)            the nature and extent of the public consultation exercise relating to the planning 

application; 
i)             details of the proposed condition restricting the operation of the library and community 

hub to between 7am and 9pm Mondays to Saturdays and 9am to 6pm on Sundays 
and Bank Holidays; 

j)             the possibility of incorporating the installation of solar panels to the design of the new 



 

3 
Tuesday, 27 September 2022 

building and salvaging the bricks of the demolished building for further use; 
k)            whether the applicant could be required as a condition of planning permission to install 

electric vehicle charging points. The Committee agreed that should the application be 
granted permission should be subject to such a condition; 

l)             details of the proposed condition requiring the applicant to submit for approval a 
construction method statement setting out details of matters such as vehicular access 
to the site and dust suppression; and 

m)          the level of harm to the character of the Tynemouth Conservation Area balanced 
against the public benefits of the development. 

  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, 8 members of the Committee voted for the recommendation, none 
against and one abstention. 
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report and a condition requiring the applicant to install electric vehicle charging 
points. 
  
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development, its impact 
on the amenity of neighbouring and future residents, biodiversity and the highway network 
and the less than substantial harm which would be caused to the conservation area was 
outweighed by the public benefits of the development.) 
 
  
PQ36/22 20/00321/FUL, Friends Meeting House, 23 Front Street, Whitley Bay 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from the Clerk of the 
Monkseaton Meeting House for conservation and renovation of the pre-1911 elements of 
the building.  Demolition of the existing front porch and rear extensions of the building dating 
from 1911 to 1980.  Construction of a new front porch (modelled on the existing) and rear 
extension connected to the main building.  The front and rear gardens will be remodelled to 
provide access for all. 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Colin Barrett of Bygate Road, 
Monkseaton, Gavin Kirby of Front Street, Monkseaton and Maurice Searle of Searle Town 
and Country Planning, had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. The Chair 
had requested that the speakers appoint a single spokesperson and so Maurice Searle 
addressed the Committee to speak on behalf of a residents group and the freeholder of 
Alder Court. He was critical of the applicant’s general lack of consultation with neighbouring 
residents. The proposed replacement of the boundary wall with Alder Court could not 
proceed until agreement was reached with the owners and negotiations had not yet 
commenced. The development would have an adverse effect on the character and ecology 
of the secluded gardens to the rear of the property. It was suggested that access to the 
Friends House should be restricted from Bygate Road via the rear garden to prevent 
disturbance to neighbours. 



 

4 
Tuesday, 27 September 2022 

  
Matthew Moore, the Northumbria Area Quaker Meeting Resources Manager, addressed the 
Committee to respond to Mr Searle’s comments. He explained that the meeting house 
wished to create a welcoming, accessible and friendly place of worship and to make these 
facilities available for use by others. Mr Moore outlined examples of acceptable uses of the 
meeting house, including councillors surgeries, yoga and craft groups, mindfulness sessions 
and professional development. The two existing meeting rooms in the building were not fit 
for purpose and so the proposed development sought to improve the facilities, improve its 
appearance and maintain its heritage. Access to the meeting house would be from the front 
door on Front Street. 
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of the speakers and officers and made 
comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 

a)    the extent to which the Committee could consider the issues raised in relation to 
access to the meeting house from Bygate Road and ownership of the boundary wall; 
and 

b)    the impact of the proposed development on the amenity of those occupying 21 Front 
Street. 

  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, members of the Committee voted unanimously for the 
recommendation. 
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
  
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development, its impact 
on the character and appearance of the site and surrounding area, the residential amenity of 
neighbouring residents and on the highway network.)  
 
  
PQ37/22 21/00174/FUL, 1-2 East Parade, Whitley Bay 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from North Eastern 
Holdings Ltd for demolition of existing building and erection of residential development 
comprising 19no. 2-bed apartments, with associated vehicular access, landscaping and 
other associated works. 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, 7 members of the Committee voted for the recommendation, none 
voted against and two abstained. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant this application subject to an agreement 
under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the addition, omission or 



 

5 
Tuesday, 27 September 2022 

amendment of any other conditions considered necessary; and 
(2) authorise the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development to determine the 
application following the completion of the Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the 
following: 
i.   Affordable Housing: financial equivalent to 1.46 units; 
ii.  Ecology: £4,095 towards habitat creation/management and footpath improvements; 
iii. Parks and Green Space: £11,181 towards environmental improvements to Local Parks 

and to the local area; 
iv. Equipped Play: £13,300 towards Investment in Council’s children's equipped play site 

offer; 
v.  Employment and Training: £5,000 or 1 apprenticeship; and 
vi. Coastal Mitigation: £6,403 towards specific coastal mitigation projects and coastal 

service. 
 
  
PQ38/22 22/01502/FULH, 23 Monks Way, Tynemouth 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers in relation to a full 
householder planning application from Mr Nathan Sandy for over garage extension and 
porch to front elevation. Replacement of timber cladding with smooth white fibre cement 
cladding. 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, 8 members of the Committee voted for the recommendation, none 
against and one abstention. 
  
Resolved that planning permission be refused on the following grounds:  
a)     The proposed first floor side extension, by virtue of its size, height and position in 

relation to the neighbouring properties, Nos. 12 and 14 Marshmont Avenue, would have 
a significant overbearing impact on the residents of those properties, resulting in an 
unacceptable loss of residential amenity in terms of loss of outlook and light from the 
rear gardens and windows; contrary to Policies DM6.1 and DM6.2 of the North Tyneside 
Local Plan 2017 and the Design Quality SPD. 

b)    The proposed first floor side extension, by virtue of its flat roof, is not in keeping with the 
design of the existing dwelling and would be out of character with the host dwelling and 
neighbouring properties.  The proposal is therefore considered to be contrary to policies 
DM6.1 and DM6.2 of the North Tyneside Local Plan 2017. 

 
  
PQ39/22 22/01328/FUL, Land Adjacent to Third Avenue, Tyne Tunnel Trading 

Estate 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an addendum 
circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from Northumberland 
Estates for construction of battery energy storage containers and substation buildings, 
together with associated electrical infrastructure, small operational buildings, security 
fencing, CCTV, improved access tracks and structural landscaping. 
  



 

6 
Tuesday, 27 September 2022 

The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, members of the Committee voted unanimously for the 
recommendation. 
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
  
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on surrounding occupiers, the character and appearance of the surrounding area, 
the highway network and trees and the ecology in the area.) 
 
  


